

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

In the Matter of the Application of

VERIZON NEW YORK INC.,

Index No.: 6735-13

Petitioner,

For an Order Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules

- against -

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
("the Commission"), KATHLEEN H. BURGESS, as
Sec-
etary to the Commission, NEW YORK STATE
DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE ("the Department") and
DONNA M. GILBERTO, as Records Access Officer for
the Department,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA,
DISTRICT 1, COMMON CAUSE, CITIZENS UNION, AND THE FIRE ISLAND
ASSOCIATION**

February 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Verizon's Attempt to Exclude Categories of Documents From Disclosure Violates
 FOIL..... 6

 A. The Record Establishes That Verizon Is Seeking Categorical Exclusions From
 FOIL Requirements..... 6

 B. FOIL Does not Permit the Commission to Grant Categorical Exclusions From
 FOIL 8

 II. FOIL Requires That Verizon Establish That the Specific Information for Which an
 Exclusion Is Sought Be Both a Trade Secret and Be Likely to Cause It Substantial
 Competitive Injury. 10

 III. FOIL Requires That Verizon Establish its Right to an Exclusion With
 “Particularized And Specific” Evidence..... 11

 IV. Verizon Has Failed to Supply the “Particularized and Specific” Evidence Required
 to Permit an Exclusion From Disclosure. 12

 A. The Statement of Necessity..... 12

 B. The Three Declarations..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bahnken v. New York City Fire Dep't</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 312 (App. Div. 2005).....	11
<i>Bello v. Dep't of Law</i> , 617 N.Y.S.2d 856 (App. Div. 1994).....	11
<i>Brown v. Town of Amherst</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 601 (App. Div. 1993)	9
<i>Capital Newspapers v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	3, 4, 9, 11, 12
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Colmes v. Fisher</i> , 271 N.Y.S. 379 (Sup. Ct. 1934).....	1
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. Dep't of Bldgs.</i> , 710 N.Y.S.2d 564 (App. Div. 2000).....	9
<i>Encore College Bookstores, Inc. v. Auxiliary Serv. Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 410 (1995)	8
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	4, 11
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	4, 8
<i>Kruger v. Bloomberg</i> , 768 N.Y.S.2d 76 (Sup. Ct. 2003).....	1
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984). 3, 4, 11	
<i>Markowitz v. Serio</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 43 (2008).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Saratoga Harness Racing, Inc. v. The Task Force on the Future of off-Track Betting in New York State</i> , No. 9740-09, 2010 WL 928700 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	11, 16
<i>Sunset Energy Fleet L.L.C. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 728 N.Y.S.2d 279 (App. Div. 2001).....	11
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v Bradbury</i> , 837 N.Y.S.2d 291 (App. Div. 2007).....	12

STATUTES

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84.....	1, 9
------------------------------	------

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)	4, 9
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(d).....	10
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(5)(b)(2).....	7
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(5)(e).....	4
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
16 N.Y.C.R.R. § 6-1.3(b)(2).....	10
